

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASS'N, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
*Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
TAMAR PACHTER
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*
ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
Deputy Attorney General

EDWARD C. DUMONT*
Solicitor General
AIMEE FEINBERG
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitors General
KATHLEEN VERMAZEN RADEZ
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
*Associate Deputy Solicitors
General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-2540
Edward.DuMont@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

November 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument	12
I. California’s Use of Public-Sector Agency Fees Is Consistent with the First Amendment.....	12
A. Permitting Employees to Bargain Collectively Through One Representa- tive, Funded by All Repre- sented Employees, Furthers Important State Interests.....	13
1. Exclusive Agency and the Duty of Fair Representation.....	13
2. Agency Fees Ensure Fair and Adequate Funding for Exclu- sive Representation	16
B. Agency Fees Impose Lim- ited First Amendment Burdens.....	21
1. Agency Fees Are Part of an Uncon- tested Mandatory Association	21
2. Agency Fees Are Un- like Impermissible Burdens	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
3. Agency Fees Are Not Like Patronage Schemes or Compelled Support for Political Speech Outside the Bargaining Context.....	28
C. The State’s Interests Are Sufficient to Justify the Limited Burden on Speech Associated with Compulsory Agency Fees	31
1. The Court Has Long Recognized Government’s Greater Latitude to Manage the Public Workplace	32
2. Agency Fees Are a Permissible Feature of the State’s System for Managing the Public School Workforce	36
D. Petitioners Have Not Established Any Special Justification for Overruling <i>Abood</i>	43
II. First Amendment Concerns Are Satisfied if Employers Provide a Reasonable Way to Opt-Out of Paying Nonchargeable Expenses	49
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i>	
556 U.S. 247 (2009)	16
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i>	
431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i>	
59 F.3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	53
<i>Addington v. US Airlines Pilots Ass'n</i>	
791 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i>	
133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	26
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Miller</i>	
523 U.S. 866 (1998)	46
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. O'Neill</i>	
499 U.S. 65 (1991)	15
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i>	
467 U.S. 203 (1984)	43
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i>	
518 U.S. 668 (1996)	35
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i>	
560 U.S. 370 (2010)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wisc. Sys.</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	22, 42, 44
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	29, 32, 35
<i>Branch 6000, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter</i> <i>Carriers v. NLRB</i> 595 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	16
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers v. McElroy</i> 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	32, 38, 45
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	25, 26
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v.</i> <i>Hudson</i> 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	49, 50, 51
<i>City of Madison, Jt. Sch. Dist. v. Wisc.</i> <i>Emp. Relations Comm'n</i> 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	24, 26
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	25, 38
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	52
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Commc'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	19
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	32, 34, 35
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> 778 P.2d 174 (Cal. 1989)	4, 5, 47
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n.</i> 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	39, 49, 54
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	43
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	50
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	46
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	28
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	32, 33, 45, 46
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	15, 42
<i>Furriel</i> , PERB Dec. No. 583 (1986), 1986 Cal. PERB LEXIS 33.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	34, 35
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	39
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	22, 24, 44
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	52
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	23, 44
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	47
<i>Jones v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 495 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	22, 42, 43, 44
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	33
<i>Kimmett</i> , PERB Dec. No. 106 (1979), 1979 Cal. PERB LEXIS 27.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i>	
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i>	
134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	39
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i>	
500 U.S. 507 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i>	
555 U.S. 207 (2009)	46
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i>	
465 U.S. 271 (1984)	14, 22, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	
963 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i>	
357 U.S. 449 (1958)	36
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i>	
562 U.S. 134 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i>	
721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i>	
373 U.S. 734 (1963)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	33
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	28
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Brown</i> 624 P.2d 1215 (Cal. 1981)	2
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	3, 25
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist.</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	26, 34, 35
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	27
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	18
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	39
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	26
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Romero</i> , PERB Dec. No. 124 (1980)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	27
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	28
<i>San Diego Teachers Ass'n v. Super. Ct.</i> 593 P.2d 838 (Cal. 1979)	2, 30
<i>San Mateo City Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> 663 P.2d 523 (Cal. 1983)	3, 4, 13
<i>Standard Teachers Ass'n</i> , PERB Dec. No. 1775 (2005), 2005 Cal. PERB LEXIS 122	30
<i>Torrance Mun. Emps., AFSCME Local 1117</i> , PERB Dec. No. 1971-M (2008), 2008 Cal. PERB LEXIS 43.....	30
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United Pub. Workers of America v. Mitchell</i>	
330 U.S. 75 (1947)	34, 36
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i>	
517 U.S. 843 (1996)	43
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i>	
513 U.S. 454 (1995)	38
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i>	
533 U.S. 405 (2001)	22, 23, 44
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i>	
386 U.S. 171 (1967)	14, 15, 17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i>	
319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26, 50
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i>	
511 U.S. 661 (1994)	32, 33
<i>Wisc. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i>	
501 U.S. 597 (1991)	37
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i>	
430 U.S. 705 (1977)	26, 50
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 2244(d)(1)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Regulations, Title 8	
§ 32992.....	5
§ 32993.....	6
§ 32997.....	6
§§ 34020-34040.....	6
§§ 34050-34065.....	6
 California Government Code	
§ 3502.5.....	46
§ 3515.5.....	46
§ 3540.....	2, 38
§ 3543.....	3, 4, 14, 25
§ 3543.1.....	3
§ 3543.2.....	3, 30, 41
§ 3543.3.....	3, 4
§ 3543.5.....	5, 25
§ 3543.6.....	3, 4, 5, 15, 30
§ 3544.....	3
§ 3544.5.....	6
§ 3544.7.....	6
§ 3544.9.....	3, 15
§ 3546.....	5, 6, 25
§ 3546.3.....	5
§ 3547.....	4
§ 3547.5.....	4
§ 3583.5.....	46
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
12(h)(1).....	52
38	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A.L. Zwerdling, <i>The Liberation of Public Employees: Union Security in the Public Sector</i> , 17 B.C. Indus. Com. L. Rev. 993 (1975-1976).....	40
Assemb. Res. 51, 1972 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1972)	2
Donald Rutherford, Routledge Dictionary of Economics (3d ed. 2013)	18
N. Gregory Mankiw, Principles of Microeconomics (7th ed. 2015).....	18
Patricia N. Blair, <i>Union Security Agreements in Public Sector Employment</i> , 60 Cornell L. Rev. 183 (1974-1975)	40
Richard Kearney & Patrice Mareschal, <i>Labor Relations in the Public Sector</i> (5th ed. 2014).....	20
Richard Thaler & Cass Sunstein, <i>Nudge</i> (2008)	51
